

GAHC010187112025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./425/2025

HDFC ERGO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND HEAD OFFICE AT RAMON HOUSE,
H.T. PAREKH MARG, 169, BACKBARY RECLAMATION, MUMBAI 400020
AND ITS GUWAHATI BRANCH OFFICE AT ADITYAM BUILDING, 6TH
FLOOR, LACHIT NAGAR, G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI, ASSAM 781007

VERSUS

PARASHMONI GOGOI BORAH AND 3 ORS
W/O LATE KHIRESWAR BORAH

2:MISS PREYASHI BORAH

D/O LATE KHIRESWAR BORAH
BOTH ARE R/O VILL. BARUAH GAON
P.O. BARUAH GAON
P.S. GHILADHARI
DIST. GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN 785603
PRESENT ADDRESS.
C/O SRI SATYENDRA DEKA
M.T. ROAD
MATHGHARIA
BAIKUNTHA NAGAR
P.O. AND P.S. NOONMATI
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN 78102

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R GOSWAMI, MS. P BORTHAKUR,MS. M SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. R Deka, FOR CAVEATOR,S I AKAND

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/3025/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
A COMPANY UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT
1956
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT ORIENTAL HOUSE
A-25/27 ASAF ALI ROAD
NEW DELHI 2
REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S ROAD
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI 7
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER

VERSUS

NURUL ISLAM
S/O. ROJAB ALI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE CHALA SHERSOW
PO. BORKOLITA SHERSOW
PS. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783330

2:ASHIYA KHATUN
S/O. SIRAJ ALI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - C/O. BABU KUMAR DAS
SARUMOTORIA
DILIP HAJARI PATH
PO. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6
PS. BHANGAGARH
DIST. KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN 781006

3:JOHURUL ISLAM
S/O. GOFUR ALI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE FAKIRGANJ
P/O. AND P/S. FAKIRGANJ
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM
PIN-783330

Advocate for : MR RABINDRA CHANDRA PAUL
Advocate for : MR. A R AGARWALA appearing for NURUL ISLAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

18.02.2026

Heard Mr. R.C. Paul, learned counsel appearing for the appellant/applicant.

It appears that although the MACApp No. 425 of 2025 has been shown against the said item number in the Cause List, it is the record of MACApp No. 423 of 2025 that has been placed before the Court.

It also appears that the record before the Court has been wrongly tagged as MACApp No. 425 of 2025 in the sticker of the cover page. Hence, necessary corrections be made and MACApp No. 425 of 2025 and MACApp No. 423 of 2025 be listed again with correct record on **23.02.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant