

GAHC010187112025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./425/2025**

HDFC ERGO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AND HEAD OFFICE AT RAMON HOUSE,  
H.T. PAREKH MARG, 169, BACKBARY RECLAMATION, MUMBAI 400020  
AND ITS GUWAHATI BRANCH OFFICE AT ADITYAM BUILDING, 6TH  
FLOOR, LACHIT NAGAR, G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI, ASSAM 781007

VERSUS

PARASHMONI GOGOI BORAH AND 3 ORS  
W/O LATE KHIRESWAR BORAH

2:MISS PREYASHI BORAH

D/O LATE KHIRESWAR BORAH  
BOTH ARE R/O VILL. BARUAH GAON  
P.O. BARUAH GAON  
P.S. GHILADHARI  
DIST. GOLAGHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN 785603  
PRESENT ADDRESS.  
C/O SRI SATYENDRA DEKA  
M.T. ROAD  
MATHGHARIA  
BAIKUNTHA NAGAR  
P.O. AND P.S. NOONMATI  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN 78102

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R GOSWAMI, MS. P BORTHAKUR,MS. M SAIKIA**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MR. R Deka, FOR CAVEATOR,S I AKAND**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**23.02.2026**

**[1]** Heard Ms. M. Saikia, the learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. S.I. Akand, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.

**[2]** It is submitted at bar that this appeal is ready for hearing.

**[3]** Let this matter be listed for hearing on 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**